RESOLUTION NO. 2022-03

WHEREAS, Funding for the FY 2022 Community Expansion of Nutrition Assistance (CENA) program was made available to the South Western Oklahoma Development Authority, which was legislated in Senate Bill No. 109, First Session Forty-Sixth Legislature (1997); and

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Department of Commerce, pursuant to designation by the Governor as the administering agency of the Community Expansion of Nutrition Assistance (CENA) Grant Program for seniors in Oklahoma, is directed to further the purposes of community development in the State, and is authorized and empowered to accept funds from the Oklahoma State Legislature or its agencies and to enter into such contracts and agreements as are necessary to carry out the functions of the Department: and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of Mangum that the City of Mangum desires to obtain assistance in community development and hereby request the Oklahoma Department of Commerce to provide assistance under the policies, regulations, and procedures applicable to local communities in Oklahoma.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of Mangum that the City of Mangum affirms its commitment to take all action within its power to facilitate the receipt of the assistance of Community Expansion of Nutrition Assistance funds if the City of Mangum is awarded a Community Expansion of Nutrition Assistance (CENA) Grant, and upon receipt to administer said grant by the rules and regulations established by the United States of America, the State of Oklahoma, and all empowered agencies thereof.

ADOPTED this 7^{th} Day of September 2021, at a regular meeting of the governing body, in compliance with the Open Meeting Act, 25 O.S. §§ 301 - 314 (2001).

Mary Jane Scott, Mayor	<u>September 7, 2021</u>
Typed Name & Title of Chief Elected Official	Date
	(SEAL)
Signature of Chief Elected Official	` ,
Mangum Meal Site	
Name of Senior Citizens Center	
ATTEST:	
Subscribed and sworn to before me Septem	ber 7, 2021. My commission expires
December 18, 2023.	,
99018305	
Commission No.	Clerk/Notary Public